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5.12 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction (concluded) 

Year, industry 
and jurisdiction 

Strikes and 
lockouts 

beginning 
during year 

Jurisdiction 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Federal public service' 
Federal industries^ 

10 
24 

292 
192 

8 
9 

34 
58 

2 
9 

Strikes and lockouts in existence during year 

Strikes 
and 

lockouts 

II 
25 

323 
209 

8 
11 
34 
65 

2 
13 

Workers 
involved 

3,639 

947 
3,636 

41,711 
79,586 

1,766 
1,420 

12,388 
38,769 

24 
2,869 

Person-
days 
lost 

191,970 

43,000 
11,280 

1,115,730 
1,414,340 

61,290 
13,840 
79,230 

825,200 
60 

115,880 

1985 

Industry 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mining 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and utilities 
Trade 
Finance 
Service 
Public administration 

11 
326 

14 
88 

116 
15 

151 
28 

12 
356 

14 
96 

129 
18 

160 
31 

16 
1,409 

6,309 
66,075 

992 
38,763 
23,196 

1,137 
15,831 
5,999 

290 
8,120 

90,180 
1,578,010 

11,210 
478,900 
467,880 
106,920 
383,900 

55,300 

Jurisdiction 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Federal public service' 
Federal industries^ 

14 
2 

21 
21 

229 
284 

21 
27 
29 
68 

1 
41 

16 
2 

21 
21 

265 
302 
21 
27 
29 
74 

2 
45 

3,283 
212 

1,471 
4,988 

38,720 
72,723 

1,916 
5,131 
2,790 
8,929 

170 
19,394 

93,820 
9,140 

19,510 
61,860 

1,123,530 
1,232,170 

33,580 
56,690 

100,270 
125,910 

7,320 
316,910 

Covered under the Public Service Staff Relations Act. 
Covered under the Canada Labour Code; Part V. 

5.13 Estimated number of employees and estimated average weekly earnings', for firms of all sizes, 
by industry for Canada and by industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85 

Item 

Industry group (SIC 1970) 
Forestry 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation, communications 

Finance, insurance and real estate 
Commercial, business and personal 

Public administration 
Industrial aggregate^ 

Number of employees ('000) 

1983= 

57.4 
148.4 

1,738.6 
356.2 

790.0 
1,490.0 

518.8 

2,823.4 
659.1 

8,581.9 

1984 

57.0 
148.6 

1,669.7 
342.5 

796.5 
1,554.5 

535.9 

2,890.9 
657.9 

8,653,6 

1985 

55.0 
156.6 

1,703.9 
384.3 

804.5 
1,621.3 

556.6 

3,051.0 
662.0 

8,995.2 

Average 

1983 

516.36 
625.83 
440.67 
488.62 

500.31 
282.77 
398.96 

333.77 
490.19 
390.55 

weekly earnings' ($) 

1984 

540.26 
664.56 
465.66 
491.24 

521.38 
293.64 
417.83 

345.28 
512.86 
405.22 

1985 

697.90 
488.17 
505.07 

539.73 
304.28 
432.54 

357.07 
526.61 
419.27 


