Year, industry and jurisdiction	Strikes and lockouts beginning during year	Strikes and lockouts in existence during year			
		Strikes and lockouts	Workers involved	Person- days lost	
Jurisdiction			1300		
Newfoundland	16	16	3,639	191,970	
Prince Edward Island	-	-			
Nova Scotia	10	U	947	43,000	
New Brunswick	24	25	3,636	11,280	
Quebec	292	323	41,711	1,115,730	
Ontario	192	209	79,586	1,414,340	
Manitoba	8	8	1.766	61,290	
Saskatchewan	9	11	1,420	13,840	
Alberta	34	34	12,388	79,230	
British Columbia	58	65	38,769	825,200	
Federal public service ¹	2	2	24	60	
Federal industries ²	9	13	2,869	115,880	
1985					
Industry		200	10	290	
Agriculture	1	1	1.409	8,120	
Forestry	8	8	1,409	0,120	
Fishing and trapping			6 200	90,180	
Mining	11	12	6,309	1,578,010	
Manufacturing	326	356	66,075 992	11,210	
Construction	14	96	38,763	478,900	
Transportation and utilities	88	129	23,196	467.880	
Trade	116	129	1,137	106,920	
Finance	15	160	15.831	383,900	
Service	151 28	31	5,999	55,300	
Public administration	-28	51	3,999	55,500	
Total	758	825	159,727	3,180,710	
Jurisdiction			2.000	93,820	
Newfoundland	14	16	3,283	93,820	
Prince Edward Island	2	2		19,510	
Nova Scotia	21	21	1,471 4,988	61,860	
New Brunswick	21	.21	4,988	1,123,530	
Quebec	229	265 302	38,720 72,723	1,232,170	
Ontario	284	302	1,916	33,580	
Manitoba	21	21	5,131	56,690	
Saskatchewan	27 29	29	2,790	100,270	
Alberta	68	74	8,929	125,910	
British Columbia		2	170	7,320	
Federal public service ¹	41	45	19,394	316,910	
Federal industries ²	41	4.3	19,394	510,510	

5.12 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction (concluded)

¹ Covered under the Public Service Staff Relations Act. ² Covered under the Canada Labour Code: Part V.

5.13 Estimated number of employees and estimated average weekly earnings ¹ , for firms of all sizes	,
by industry for Canada and by industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85	

liem	Number of employees ('000)			Average weekly earnings ¹ (\$)		
	1983 ²	1984	1985	1983	1984	1985
Industry group (SIC 1970)						
Forestry	57.4	57.0	55.0	516,36	540.26	543.64
Mines, quarries and oil wells	148.4	148.6	156.6	625.83	664.56	697.90
Manufacturing	1.738.6	1.669.7	1,703.9	440.67	465.66	488.17
Construction	356.2	342.5	384.3	488.62	491.24	505.07
Transportation, communications						
and other utilities	790.0	796.5	804.5	500.31	521.38	539.73
Trade	1,490.0	1.554.5	1.621.3	282.77	293.64	304.28
Finance, insurance and real estate	518.8	535.9	556.6	398.96	417.83	432.54
Commercial, business and personal						
service industries	2,823.4	2,890.9	3,051.0	333.77	345.28	357.07
Public administration	659.1	657.9	662.0	490.19	512.86	526.61
Industrial aggregate ³	8,581.9	8,653.6	8,995.2	390.55	405.22	419.27